

### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI - 110001

Ylya

F6/DFS/MS/Hotel/SZ/2022/

Dated: (ア) 05/2022

# FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE (FSC)

Issued on 17/05 2022 at New Delhi by

Director

Delhi Fire Service

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi: w.r. to online I.D. no. 2022021902390 dated 19.02.2022.
- 2. The Licensee, M/s Crowne Plaza Today Hotel, New Delhi located at Plot no. -1 Community Center, Phase -1, Okhla, New Delhi -20.

## **Conditions for the validity of Fire Safety Certificate**

- 1. This clearance/FSC shall stand cancelled if guest house owner/occupier fails to comply all other conditions mentioned in the Gazette Notification dated 27.05.2019 and any violation of clarification issued on 25.09.2019 latest by 31.03.2022.
- 2. All the fire safety arrangements provided therein shall be maintained in good working condition at all times.
- 3. Any loss of life or property due to non functional fire safety measures shall be at the responsibility of the management.
- 4. The trained fire fighting staff should be available round the clock.
- 5. Any deviation w.r.t. construction etc. shall be verified by the concerned building sanctioning authority.
- 6. Basement shall be used as per NBC/UBBL.
- 7. This fire safety certificate may not be treated in any case for regularization of unauthorized construction, if any.
- 8. The owner / occupier shall submit a declaration every year in form 'K' provided in the first schedule of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010. The form is available on <a href="https://www.dfs.delhigovt.nic.in">www.dfs.delhigovt.nic.in</a>
- 9. The owner/occupier shall apply for renewal of this Fire Safety Certificate to the Director in form 'J' [sub Rule (I) of Rule 37] along with a copy of this Certificate, six month prior to its expiry. Any change in the occupancy shall be intimated to this Deptt. and approval shall be obtained thereto before occupancy of the same.

			INSP	ECTION REPORT				
1	Nam	e & ac	ddress of the building	M/s Today Hotels N	ou Dolhi Dod Ladla			
#1				Plot no1 Communi	ew Deini Pvt, Ltd 10 tv Center, Phase -1	ocated at		
	Duile	ling is	comprised of	New Delhi -20.				
2	Bunc	ning is	comprised of	03 Basements, Groun	nd, Service floor & 0	9 upper		
3	Type of occupancy			floor Residential "Hotel Building"				
4	Type	of ca	se	Renewal	ilding"			
5	Deta	ils of	Previous FSC	F6/DFS/MS/FH/2019/	(67/1200 1-1-1 0/ 0/	2010		
6	Fire S	Safety	direction letter no.	F6/DFS/MS/BP/2010/				
7			pection	06.05.2022	Hotel/594 dated-02.0	3.2010		
8	Name	e of th	ne inspecting officers		ADO (M. Road)			
9	Name of the designation of officer			Rajesh Kumar Shukla ADO (M. Road)  Mr. Dheeraj Sharma (Liason Officer).				
	from	the b	uilding side	ivii. Diceraj Silarilia (i	Liason Officer).			
10			nstruction	Before 2010				
11	Appl	icant'	s letter no.	Online application				
				19.02.2022	110. 2022021702			
S.N	Mi	nimu	m Standards on fire		Provided at Site	Remarks		
0	Pro	event		Existing fire safety		MR/NM		
			nents U/R 33	arrangements		R		
1	Ac	cess t	o building		·			
	A	-	ad width	12 mtrs.	Provided	MR		
	В		te width	4.5mtrs.	Provided	MR		
2	C		dth of internal road	06 mtrs.	Provided	MR		
2		mber	, Width, Type and Arrang	ement of Exits				
	A		umber of staircases	OF 200 FI	<u> </u>	NAD		
		a	Upper floor	GE to 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor = 06 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor to Terrace= 04	Provided	MR		
		b	Basement	B3 to B1=08nos	Provided	MR		
6				B1 to GF=07 nos				
	В	V	Vidth of staircases					
		a	Upper floor	1.5 mtrs	04 no1.5 m & 1.47 m, 0.84 m	MR (Old		
		b	Basement	1.5 mtrs	Provided	Case) MR (Old		
			busement	1.5 mms	riovided	Case)		
	C	Pro	tection of exits (required as	per clause 7.31.x, UBB	L 2016.)	Cuse		
		a	Fire check door	Required	Provided	MR		
	D	b	Pressurization of continuous staircases to	Required	Provided	MR		
	D	terra		04 nos.	Provided	MR		
	E		Ith of corridor	1.5 mtrs	Provided	140		
	F	Doc	or size	1 mtrs.	>1.5 mtrs. (final	MR		
					exit)	MR		
3			tmentation	,	1	1		
	A		check door	Required	Provided	MR		
	-	B Sealing of electrical shafts		Required	Provided	MR		
	C		rating of shaft door	Required	Provided	MR		
	D E		r curtain	Required	Provided	MR		
		Fire	rampers	Required	Provided	MR		
4	-	Fire o	lanagement Synta		Control of the Contro			
4	Sm	oke N	lanagement System.	20				
4	-			30 ACPH	Provided	MR		
4	Sm	oke N		30 ACPH	(Mechanical	MR		
4	Sm	oke M Baser			(Mechanical Ventilation)	MR		
4	Sm A	oke M Baser	ment	30 ACPH 12 ACPH	(Mechanical	MR MR		

le

); );

		T	s New Delhi, Pvr 1 td located at Plot Minguisher			mt -20
	1		al numbers	202 nos.	202 nos.	
	В	Lil	oes	ABC W.CO. CO. &	ABC W.CO, CO,	MR
				Mechanical Form	wee w.co, co,	MR
					Mechanical.Form	
			marking	Required	ISI marked	
	First-Aid-Hose Reels		Vid-Hose Reels		1.51 marked	MR
	Ā	V Total numbers of each floor		Basement -08 no		
				Upper floor-04 no.	Basement -08 no	MR
	В	Le	ength of hose reel hose	30 mtrs.	Upper floor-04 no 30 mtrs.	
	C	C Nozzle diameter		5 mm		MR
	A	uto	matic Fire Detection And Alex	5 mm	5 mm	MR
	Automatic Fire Detection And Alarming System (CO detector required as per cl 7.31.viii, UBBL 2016)					
	A		Type of detectors			
			The or detectors	CO detectors	Smoke & heat	Last date of
				required additionally/smoke		compliance
				& heat		extended till
	1	В	Location of main and			31.03.2022
	-	C	Location of main panel  Location of repeater panel	Required	Provided	MR
		D	Alternate source of power	NA	Security room	NA
	-	E	Hooters	Required	Provided	MR
8		MC	EFA	Entire building	Provided	MR
9		Pul	olic Address System.	Required	Provided	MR
10		Au	tomatic Sprinkler System.	Required	Provided	MR
		A	Basement	D	0	
		В	Ground & Upper floor	Required	Provided	MR
		C	Sprinkler above false ceiling	Required	Provided	MR
11			ernal Hydrants	Required	Provided	MR
		A				
		B	size of riser/down-comer Number of hydrants per floor	100 mm	100 mm	MR
			ramoer of flydrants per floor	Basement -08 no	Basement -08 no	MR
				Upper floor-04 no.	Upper floor-04 no.	
		C	Hose box	Basement -08 no	Basement -08 no	MD
				Upper floor-04 no.	Upper floor-04	MR
12		Y	ard Hydrants.		no.	
		A	Total number of hydrants	04 nos.	0.1	
		В		04 nos.	04 nos.	MR
1.	3	P	umping Arrangements.	04 HOS.	04 nos.	MR
		A				
			a Discharge of main Pump	2850 LPM	2055	
			b Head of Main Pump	80 mtrs	2850 LPM	MR
			c Number of main pumps	02 nos.	80 mtrs	MR
			d Jockey pump out put	180 LPM	02 nos.	MR
			e Jockey pump head		180 LPM	MR
			f Standby pump out put	80 mtrs 2850 LPM	80 mtrs	MR
			g Standby pump Head	80 mtrs	2850 LPM	MR
			h Auto Starting /Manual	Required	80 mtrs Provided	MR
			stopping	1	rigyided	MR
		E	i Pump house access  Terrace Level	Required	Provided	MR
			- Julia	900 LPM	Provided	MR
			read of the rump	40 mtrs.	40 mtrs.	MR
			- Suppry	Required	Provided	MR
			d Auto starting of pump	Required	Provided	MR

Ms. Today. Hotels New Delhi. Pvt. Ltd located at Plot no. -1 Community Center, Phase -1, Okhla, New Delhi -20.

14	Captive Water Storage for Fire Fighting.						
	A	E directant Capacity	2,00,000 ltr	Provided	MR		
	В	Draw-off connection	Required	Provided	MR		
	C	Fire service inlet	Required	Provided	MR		
	Ð	Access to tank	Required	Provided	MR		
	E	Overhead tank capacity	20.000 ltrs	Provided	MR		
15		it Signage.	Required	Provided	MR		
16	Provision of Lifts.						
	A	Pressurization of lift shaft	Required	Provided	MR		
	В	Pressurization of lift lobby	Required	Provided	MR		
	C	Communication in lift car	Required	Provided	MR		
	D	Firemen's grounding switch	Required	Provided	MR		
	E	Lift signage	Required	Provided	MR		
17	Sta	andby Power Supply	Required	Provided	MR		
18	Refuge Area.						
	A	Total area	Required	125 m <sup>2</sup>	MR		
	B	Location	4 <sup>th</sup> , 6 <sup>th</sup> & 8 <sup>th</sup> floor	Provided	MR		
19	Fire Control Room						
	A	Detector system panel	Required	Provided	MR		
	В	Flow switch panel	Required	Provided	MR		
	C	PA system panel	Required	Provided	MR		
	D	Battery backup	Required	Provided	MR		
	E	Building floor plans	Required	Provided	MR		
20	Special Fire Protection Systems For Protection Of Special Risks, If Any:			CO <sub>2</sub> flooding system provided in LT panel room	MR		

### Meeting Requirement (MR), Not Meeting Requirement (NMR), Not Applicable (NA), Provided but Not Functional (PNF), Not Provided (NP).

The building is having starred Hotel occupancy (having incidental Banquet halls, Lounges and restaurants at Basement, Ground Floor, First floor and ninth floor).

The fire protection systems provided in the building were tested, checked at random and found functional at the time of inspections.

In view of the deemed compliance of minimum standards of fire prevention and fire safety measures as required under the Rules, the FSC issued vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/FH/2019/SZ/1200 dated-06.06.20) is recommended to be renewed under Rule 37 of the Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010.

Signature of the Inspecting Officer Signature of the Inspecting Officer Signature of the Inspecting Officer

Name:

MRMR

MR

1R

R

Sunil Chawdhary

Name:

S. K. Dua

Name: Rajesh Kumar Shukla

Designation:

DCFO(SZ)

Designation:

DO (SD)

Designation: ADO (M. Road)